Total undiscounted financial liabilities 3,194,923 3,924,432 1,296,678 8,416,033

EXCEL FORCE MSC BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

106

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016
(cont’d)

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s deposits with banks and interest
bearing debt obligations. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its risk but regularly
reviews its debt portfolio to enable it to source low interest funding. The Group’s deposits are placed at fixed rates
and management endeavours to obtain the best rate available in the market.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and the Company if interest rates at the end of reporting
period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
Profit after tax Profit after tax

2016 2015 2016 2015
RM RM RM RM

Deposits with licensed banks
and short term funds

- 50 basis points higher +51,470 +41,523 +50,223 +40,293
- 50 basis points lower -51,470 -41,523 -50,223 -40,293

Term loan - 50 basis points higher -21,704 -25,098 -21,704 -25,098
- 50 basis points lower +21,704 +25,098 +21,704 +25,098

32
.

FINANCIAL

 R

IS
K

MANA

G
EMENT

OB
JECTI

V

ES
 AN

D

PO
LICIE

S

 (c
on

t’
d)

(ii
i)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 (c
on

t’d
)

Th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

ta
bl

es
 se

t o
ut

 th
e

ca
rr

yi
ng

 a
m

ou
nt

s,
 th

e
w

ei
gh

te
d

av
er

ag
e

ef
fe

ct
iv

e
in

te
re

st
 ra

te
s a

s a
t t

he
 e

nd
 o

f t
he

 re
po

rt
in

g
pe

rio
d

an
d

th
e

re
m

ai
ni

ng
 m

at
ur

iti
es

 o
f t

he
 G

ro
up

’s
an

d
th

e
Co

m
pa

ny
’s

fin
an

cia
l in

st
ru

m
en

ts
 th

at
 a

re
 e

xp
os

ed
 to

 in
te

re
st

 ra
te

[…]

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

109

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016

(cont’d)

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated in currencies
other than the functional currencies of the operating entities.

	 The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. At the
end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances in United States Dollar amounted to RM517,375 (2015:
RM419,542), in Singapore Dollar amounted to RM4,465 (2015: RM8,328)  for the Group.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
United States Dollar (‘USD’) and Singapore Dollar (‘SGD’) exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group’s
entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group and Company
2016 2015

RM RM

Profit after tax

USD/RM -strengthen by 2% (2015: 2%) 8,107 6,293
-weaken by 2% (2015: 2%) (8,107) (6,293)

SGD/RM -strengthen by 2% (2015: 2%) 2,304 8,289
-weaken by 2% (2015: 2%) (2,304) (8,289)

EXCEL FORCE MSC BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2016

110

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016
(cont’d)

33.	 DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

(i)	 On 31 May 2016, the Group disposed the entire shareholding of 130,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in CMRA, a 52%
owned subsidiary of the Company for a cash consideration of RM416,000.

	 The analysis of disposal of CMRA is as follows:

Group
2016

RM

Property, plant and equipment 39,220
Product development costs 896,052
Receivables 316,783
Cash and bank balances 110,897
Payables (589,937)

773,015
Non-controlling interests (371,048)

Total net assets disposed off 401,967